



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GULF LNG ENERGY, LLC and)	No. 22,2020
GULF LNG PIPELINE, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	CASE BELOW:
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,)	
)	COURT OF CHANCERY
v.)	OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
)	C.A. No. 2019-0460-AGB
ENI USA GAS MARKETING LLC,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
Defendant Below,)	filed April 17, 2020
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)	

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph J. LoBue
Helene Gogadze
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 747-1900

Dated: April 2, 2020

CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP

Joseph B. Cicero (#4388)
Gregory E. Stuhlman (#4765)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 295-0191

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee-Cross Appellant
Eni USA Gas Marketing LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	4
Eni’s Answer to Gulf’s Summary of Argument on Appeal.....	4
Eni’s Summary of Argument on Cross-Appeal	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. The Parties.....	6
II. Eni Prevails in Arbitration Against Gulf.....	7
III. The TUA Is Terminated but Gulf Initiates New York Litigation Seeking Continued Payment of Fees Under the TUA	10
IV. Eni Initiates the Second Arbitration.....	12
V. Gulf Seeks to Enjoin Eni’s Arbitration in the Court of Chancery	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY REFUSED TO ENJOIN ENI’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Scope of Review	15
C. Merits of Argument	15
1. Eni’s Breach of Contract Claim Is Not a Collateral Attack Under Gulf’s Own Formulation of the Operative Test.....	16
2. Gulf’s Newly-Minted Arguments Lack Merit	20

	<u>Page</u>
3. Eni’s Breach of Contract Claim has Independent Legal Significance	23
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY LACKED JURISDICTION TO DECIDE GULF’S PRECLUSION ARGUMENT ON THE MERITS	27
A. Question Presented	27
B. Scope of Review	27
C. Merits of Argument	27
1. The Court of Chancery Lacked Jurisdiction Over the Threshold Question of “Who Decides” Arbitrability	28
2. The Court of Chancery Lacked Jurisdiction Because the Preclusion Defense that Gulf Raises to the Second Arbitration Is Subject to Arbitration.....	33
3. Gulf’s Arguments Regarding Jurisdiction Lack Merit	35
4. Gulf’s Policy Argument Provides No Exception to Arbitral Jurisdiction.....	36
5. Gulf’s Reliance on Contract Provisions Confirms That the Issues in This Case Are Arbitrable	42
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ENJOINING ENI’S NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM.....	44
A. Question Presented	44
B. Scope of Review	44
C. Merits of Argument	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arrowood Indemnity Co. v. Equitas Ins. Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 4597543 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015)	18, 38
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Investment Auth.</i> , 776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015)	39, 40
<i>Decker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000)	19, 38
<i>DMS Props.-First, Inc. v. P.W. Scott Assocs.</i> , 748 A.2d 389, 392 (Del. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policeme’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi., Ill.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	15
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002)	31, 32, 40
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Olick</i> , 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998)	35, 43
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	44
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	15, 44
<i>Prudential Securities Inc. v. Hornsby</i> , 865 F. Supp. 447 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	18, 23, 38

Page(s)

Vertiv Corp. v. SVO Bldg. One, LLC,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56096 (D. Del. Apr. 2, 2019)31
